
PSE Data Request No. 002 to WUTC Staff:

RE: Juliana Williams Exhibit No. ___(JMW-1T)

If the Commission were to adopt Ms. Williams's recommendation for only including for recovery the costs as of April 25, 2013, does WUTC Staff agree that the difference between the actual project cost and the amount allowed in rates could be deferred and requested for recovery in the next PCORC?  

RESPONSE:  
Staff agrees that the difference between the actual project cost and the amount allowed in rates in this case could be deferred and that the next PCORC would be an appropriate venue for requesting recovery of those costs.  The recovery of those costs would still be subject to the standard prudence review. 
PSE Data Request No. 003 to WUTC Staff:

RE: Juliana Williams Exhibit No. ___(JMW-1T)

Does WUTC Staff agree that the full cost of Snoqualmie Plant 1 could be deferred and requested for recovery in rates if the Commission were to follow Ms. Williams's recommendation and not allow Plant 1 in rates if the commercial operation date occurred after COD by August 29, 2013?

RESPONSE:  
If the commercial operation date (COD) for Snoqualmie Plant 1 occurs after August 29, 2013, Staff agrees that the full cost of Snoqualmie Plant 1 could be deferred and requested for recovery in a future filing.  The company’s next PCORC would be an appropriate venue for requesting recovery of those costs. The recovery of those costs would still be subject to the standard prudence review.
PSE Data Request No. 004 to WUTC Staff:

RE:  Juliana Williams Exhibit No. ___(JMW-1T), page 41

On page 41, lines 4-5, of Exhibit No. ___(JMW-1T) Ms. Williams states that the Baker River Hydro Project Relicensing “is not eligible for deferral at this time”, yet Ms. Williams also recognizes that Baker Project LBP began operation on July 24, 2013.

Was it Ms. Williams's intent that the existing deferral, which PSE notified it would be accruing in Docket No. UE-131387, would never be eligible for recovery through amortization, including in the next PCORC proceeding?

RESPONSE:  
No, it is not Staff’s intent that PSE would never be eligible to recover the existing deferral through amortization, including in the next PCORC proceeding.  PSE can request recovery of the Lower Baker LBP costs eligible for deferral under RCW 80.80.060(6) in a future filing, including the Company’s next PCORC filing. The recovery of those costs would still be subject to the standard prudence review.

Staff does not contest the eligibility of the Lower Baker LBP for deferral under RCW 80.80.060(6), as presented in the Company’s filing in Docket  UE-131387.  That section states that, “[c]reation of such a deferral account does not by itself determine the actual costs of the long-term financial commitment, whether recovery of any or all of these costs is appropriate, or other issues to be decided by the commission in a general rate case or other proceeding for recovery of these costs.”  At issue is the appropriateness of recovery of the deferral at this time.  

Staff excluded certain pro forma plant expenditures from rate base that occurred after April 25, 2013, in part because there was insufficient time to conduct a prudence review prior to the filing of Staff testimony, as discussed on page 12 of Exhibit No. JMW-1T.  These expenditures affect the amount of the deferral, and therefore Staff could not fully review the prudence of deferrable costs.
Staff discovered an error in the sentence in question, on page 41, lines 4-5 of Exhibit No. JMW-1T.  The sentence should have read, “Because the LBP was placed into service after the April 25, 2013, cutoff date for known and measurable expenditures, as discussed in Section IV of my testimony, recovery of the deferral is not appropriate at this time.”
A replacement page of the testimony was filed on August 21, 2013, to reflect this change.   
